March 2021

Santander Commercial Card
Cardholder and Approver Guide




Contents

T INEFOAUCEION ... ettt et ettt s e e e et tae e e e eetaaba e e e eetaeaanaaeeeeeaennnns 2
PR o To [ T e a1 oo J0= 11 0 oo 1 o IR 2
3. TranNSACHIONS SCrEEM....eeviiiiiiiiitii ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeaetaabanbeeaasees 4
4. ProCess @ TraNSACLION .c...uuuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e eeeetannaneeeeeanenaaaeeaenns 7
L T Vo [a - T = ol ] U 7
4.2.  View/Change Cost ALLOCALION COUEBS........ccvuviieieiriieeitireeeitreeeeiteeeeireeeeteeeesareeeeeeareeeeanseeessaeeeennes 8
L T o UL T I = =¥ Tl o [ o U 9
s D T 1K= ol Iy o Lo I =T == T T o U 12
4.5, Review @ TranSaction.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e s e eeeteetaeaaeaes 13
4.6.  APPrOVE @ TrANSACKION .. .unieieeiitiiee e ettt e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e ee e et e e e eeeaaannaaaeeeeaeansnneeeeeensnnneeens 13

& Santander Public Version 1.0



1. Introduction

This guide covers how to login to 360Controland process transactions:
e Adding receipts
e Cost allocation
e Splittingtransactions

e Reviewingandapprovingtransactions

2. Logging onto 360 Control

Control and Click this link to access 360Control:

https://360control.firstdata.com/Ul/login/views/login.html#/Login

[Fthis is the first time you have logged in, you will need to register

1 Select Cardholder from the drop-down list under Please select your role:
Login No Account? Register now
If you are an existing user click below to login. Enter your details below to start.
Please enter your Username. Please select your role
Select ¥
Forget Password?
Forget Usemame?
> Details needed to self-register will include: Card Number, Work Email Address, and Name as it
appearson the front of the card.
Click Next toget to the next screen.
3 Additional details needed will include: Work Phone Number, Expiration Date, and EmployeeD.
Click Next toget to the next screen.
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https://360control.firstdata.com/UI/login/views/login.html#/Login

4 Ifthe information is correctly entered, the following message will appear.

° Your account has been activated.

Your User Login is:

Flease remember this user name as you will need it to log info the service.
Your password will be sent to you by email. When you receive your password follow the instructions.

Use it in combination with your user name to log into the service.

Cancel
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3. Transactions Screen

Purchasingcard transaction information is automatically importedintothe 360Control system daily. You can

view a detailed list of these transactions on the Transactions screen. To finda transaction take the following

steps:

& Santander

Dashboard Transactions Statements Inquiry Administration

1 Select Transactions from the main menu

Transactions
7 Transaction Date: 01/0117 -12/3117 X Post Date: 010117 - 123117 X Transaction Status: All X
Y [ TRANSACTIONDATE ©  POSTDATE ©  CARDHOLDER camp WERCHANT

O oor2si17 0925117 BILL ROWLAND riverside pub

O oor2si17 0925117 BILL ROWLAND test generic merchant
O oorz2i17 092517 BOB SMITH hellenbach home cent
O oorzei17 092617 BOB SMITH test generic merchant
O oorze17 092617 BOB SMITH mazda wellesley

O oorzei17 092617 LISACONDON test generic merchant

360Control

Hsave

BILLING AMOUNT

50.00 usD
2,100.00 v
10.05 usp
4,000.00 v
200.00 usp

8,000.00 us

TRANSACTION STATUS

[

NET AMOUNT

50.00 usD
2,100.00 uso
19.05 uso
4,000.00 uso
200.00 usp

8,000.00 uso

@A firstname lastname  Logout

ORIGINAL AMOUNT

50.00 usD
2,100.00 uso
19.05 usp
4,000.00 usp
200.00 usp

8,000.00 uso

Y Filters
DISCOUNT TAX AMOUNT
0.00 usD 0.00 uso
0.00 usD 0.00 uso
0.00 usD 0.00 uso
0.00 usD 0.00 uso
0.00 usD 0.00 uso
0.00 usD 0.00 uso

FirstData.

Quick Search Only

TAX RATE

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Filters

Saved Filters

Transaction Date *

Post Date *

Transaction Status

Add New Filter

Reset Delete

01/01/2017

01/01/2017

Select Filter Type

Cancel

| - 123017

| - 123017

5 Use thefilters to find the transaction if it is not quickly visible

Love [ o [
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Transactions

<
[m]

TRANSACTION DATE

09/25/17

< Im]

0972517

09722117

09/26/17

09/26/17

09/26/17

0973017

1002517

0973017

1000517

1002517

M2TNT

09/26/17

09/26/17

O0O0o0o0oOO0OO0OO0000OO0ODo

09/26/17

show 20 v

(see step 4 below)

Y Transaction Date: 01/01/17 - 12131117 X

POST DATE

09725117

09725117

09725117

09/26/17

09/26/17

09/26/17

09730117

1072517

09730117

10/08117

1072517

1277

09/26/17

09/26/17

09/26/17

Rows 1- 1501 15

Post Date: 0101117 - 1213117 X

CARDHOLDER

BILL ROWLAND

BILL ROWLAND

BOB SMITH

BOB SMITH

BOB SMITH

LISA CONDON

CARD

serraemara20g

areersmera20g

srermaemara94

serraemara94

serraemara94

sereaemara240

ROWLAND ENTERPRISES  **==*===(133

ROWLAND ENTERPRISES  **==*===(133

ROWLAND SALES

ROWLAND SALES

ROWLAND SALES

ROWLAND SALES

SAM JONES

SAM JONES

SARAMILLER

N—

N—

N—

N—

srermaemara3 1

srermaemara3 1

serraemara3)

Transaction Status: All X

MERCHANT

riverside pub
test generic merchant
hollenbach home cent

test generic merchant
mazda wellesley

test generic merchant
paper statement activity fee
8495802839 autop

paper statement activity fee
tulpehocken spring wat
8495802839 autop
8495802839 autop
fiiisland

fiiisland

red bottoms

2 Prnt

B save

EILLING AMOUNT

50.00 usD
2,100.00 usD
19.05 uso
4,000.00 usD
200.00 usD
8,000.00 UsD
15.00 usD
-8,484.05 UsD
15.00 usD
530.54 usD
-14,015.00 usD
-530.54 usD
100.00 usD
2,000.00 usD

5,000.00 UsD

Satings & output

TRANSACTION STATUS NET AW

EA 50.00
2,100
19.08
4,000

200.00

2]

8,000.(
15.00
8,484
15.00
530.54
-14,01
-530.5:
100.00
2,000

6,000.(

Transaction Details

test generic merchant

Values

Billing Amount
Original Amount
Currency Rate
Original Currency
Discount
Net Amount

Has hardcopy recsipt

Digital Recsipt

Transaction Details

Cost Allocation

Comments

3 Tick the box to the left of the chosen transaction. The Transaction Details Panel will open on the

right handside of the screen. You can work from this panelor the Transaction - Full Details Panel

¥ Fiters  Quick Search Only
L N=]

T Add Spit

2,100.00 USD
2.100.00 USD
1

usp

0.00 USD

2,100.00 USD

O

Request Receipt A pispute

. Transaction Details

test generic merchant

NET AN

50.001

Values

21000 Billing Amount

19.05 1 Original Amount

40000 Currency Rate

symbolon the upperright handside of the screen.

Y Filters

Quick Search Only

WA

¥ Add Split

2,100.00 USD

2,100.00 USD

1

4 To work from the Transaction - Full Details screen — which can be clearer - click on the document
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Transaction - Full Details

TEST GENERIC MERCHANT

0972617

Transaction Details

Transaction Date:
Post Date:
Transaction Type:
Cardholder:

Card Number:
Structure:

Tax:

Tax Error/Desc:

Tax Implementation Type:

0912617
0912617

Top line detail
BOB SMITH
[——
5502922-0038
Not Applicable

Transaction Originated In A
Nen-accredited Country

Customer Reference Code:
Stan Ref:

Transaction ID:
Transaction Status:
Merchant:

Merchant Order Number:
Supplier Tax Number:
MCG:

mcc:

4,000.00USD

F1297008D000A0007
15780075

New

TEST GENERIC MERCHANT

16:Financial Services

6012:Financial Institution -
Merchandise & Services

The Transaction - Full Details Panel will open

Comments

Top Line Details

Cost Allocation

Cancel 2 Print

Transactions details are classified as follows:

e Top line-This is basic information about the transaction containedon oneline
e Lineitemdetail - This is top line transaction information plus additional lines of detail provided by
the merchant. Forexample, the merchant may provide a list of items purchasedandthe price of
L+ each. Theicon identifies a lineitem detail.

e Splitline-You can manually split top line transactionsinto multiple lineitems using the transaction

[
split Feature. The ® icon identifies a split line. See Section 4.3.
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4. Processa Transaction
When a cardholder processes a transaction, the cardholder adds details, verifies that the basicinformation is
correct for each transaction, andsets the transaction’s status toreviewed. After transactionshavebeen

reviewed by the cardholder, theapprover willapprove them before exportingtothe company’s general
ledger accounting system.

4.7. Add aReceipt

Adding a receiptis done from the Transaction Details panel. See Section 3 for an explanation on how to
reach this panel.

1 Open the Transaction Details Panelandscroll to the Attach Receipt option.

e Transaction Details ]
expedia 72014993486276 ? Add Split
wou!
Values ~
) usi
"uso  Billing Amount 187.80 USD
usoD Original Amount 187.80 USD
0usr  Currency Rate 1
|0 ust  Original Currency usD
yuso Discount 0.00USD
uso  MetAmount 187.80 USD
Juso
Has hardcopy receipt O
Juso
Digital Receipt Attach Receipt | No file chosen
iuso
uso
JusD Transaction Details W
6 usC )
Cost Allocation ~
Juso

5 Attach a copy of your savedreceipt from your savedfiles.

Attach Receipt

Choose File [ERLRICE=GEED]

Cancel
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4.2. View/Change Cost Allocation Codes
Cost allocation parameters are either free form or will been tailored to your company’s general leger
accounting system, dependingon how your company has been setup. Costallocation can be viewed in

eitherin the Transactions - Full Details screen or in the Transaction Details panel, but only enteredin the

Transaction Details panel. See Section 3 for how to reach these panels.

. Transactions - Full Details screen option:

Transaction - Full Details

Structure: 3930349-9993 Merchant Order Number:
Tax: Mot Applicable Supplier Tax Number: 911996083
Tax Error/Desc: Nen Domestic MCG: 27:Travel

Merchant/Vendor
MCC: 4722-Travel Agencies/Tour

Tax Implementation Type: Operators

Comments

Top Line Details

Cost Allocation

CAG Name : Mot Applicable
General Ledger

Department Human Resources Human Resources

¥= Print
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5 Transaction Details Panel option:

15.06 usD _
27.87 usD
65.00 UsD Transachion Details v
113.76 ust -

Cost Allocation ~
46.49 usD
3.50 usD

General Ledger [‘ ~ ]

37017 ust
9975 usp  Department Human Resources - Human Resources v
69.34 usD

Comments v
187.80 ust
276.20 s

4.3. Splita Transaction

Splittinga transaction divides a top line or line item into multiple line amounts for tax coding and cost coding
at amore detailed level. Split lines are treated as addendum data. Any type of transaction can be split unless
the transaction hasbeen exportedor approved. Approvedtransactions mustbe unapprovedbefore splitting

them. You cannot dispute a split portion of a transaction.

Splittinga transaction is done from the Transaction Details Panel. See Section 3 for an explanation on how

toreach thispanel.

& Santander Public Version 1.0
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1 On the Transactions Details panel, choose the Add Split tool
|
? Filters Quick Search Only Q
e Transaction Details [ "WE]
uber trip Y Add Split
NET AMOC/
Values ”~

0.58 usp

75.00 ¢ Biling Amount 14.51USD

117 uso  Original Amount 1451 USD

148.33c/ Currency Rate 1

-3,306.62 Original Currency uUsD

499 ysp Discount 0.00USD

5 The Split Transaction screen will display. Choose how you wish to split the transaction, by amount or
by percentage andclick on Create Splits
Split Transaction (]
Merchant Name: purchase Total Amount: 3,000.00 USD
Number of Splits: 2 Greate Splits Total Net Amount: 3,000.00 USD
Split By:
® Amount
Q Percentage Total Vat Amount: 0.00 USD

Cancel Reset
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3 Complete the breakdown on the following screen.

Split Transaction X
Merchant Name: purchase Total Amount: 3,000.00 USD
Number of Splits: 2 Total Net Amount: 3,000.00 USD
Split By:
O Amount
@® Percentage Total Vat Amount: 0.00 USD
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST % SPLIT ORIGINAL AMOUNT NET AMOUNT TAX AMOUNT
Meals 1.00 1.200 40 % 1.200.00 UsD 1,200.00 uso 0.00 usoD
Enterainment 1.00 1.500 60 % 1.500.00 usD 1,800.00 usD 000 usD
Cancel Reset

4 Click Apply to save the information and split the transaction or line. Splititems willappear with the

* icon beside them:

r [ TRAMSACTION DATE POST DATE CARDHOLDER CARD MERCHANT BIL
‘w2 O 030221 03102721 FALL ASLEEP smsessess752 | purchase 30
O =1 Meals 00 wnits @ 1,200.00 usD | 1,2
O e=2 Enterainment 0 urits (@ 1,800.00 usD | 1,8
& Santander Public Version 1.0



12

4.4, Delete aSplit Transaction

To delete a split transaction, first locate the transaction or line item on the Transactions screen.

1 Select the check box next to the item to delete to display the Split Details panel

L ) TRANSACTION DATE POST DATE CARDHCOLDER CARD MERCHANT EILLING AMOUNT 1
v 2 [ ozm221 0302721 FALLASLEEP FEsbrsas) 752 | purchase 3,000.00 USD

=1 Meals 1.00 wnits @ 1,200.00us0  1,200.00 USD

(] — g Enterainment 1.00 wnits @ 1,800.00 UsD | 1,800.00 USD

O ozmzz1 0302721 MILLY OCEAN Fearsaest0T28 | purchase 1.000.00 usD

5 Scroll to the bottom of the Split Details panel until the Delete Split button appears.

rrrrrrr Fiste 1
[) TRAMSACTONDATE ©  POITOATE | CARDHOLOER ©  CARD MERCHANT ©  BAUNOAMOUNT ©  TRANSACTION STATUS ©  NETAMOUNT ©  ORGNALAMOUNT ©  DISCOUNT ©  TAXAMOUNT
Ongial Cunency uso
w2 O o2z oz FALLASLEEP  rowmwmg7S2 purchase 3,000.00 150 30000010 300000150 oo0us0 080U Discount osaUsD
3 Waeis 90 unts @ 1.200.00U50 1.200.99 US0 100vs0 120000 U0 sous et Amount 100usD
O ez Enlerainment 180000 Uz 100vs3 180000 10 s0us -
o hadcog recepl o
O o2zt o2zt WLV OCEAN  msesmen 9729 purchase 100000 53 10000150 100000150 00050 180usD
O ssazen 3021 UOTONSGENCE eeeeedr metmeke 10000050 oo 100000 oo oo Do Recopt [ oo i e coose
P s -
& a B Sesia - Transachan Detais ~
Spit Detalls. ~
Cos alocaton ~
Comments v

3 Click OK in the confirmation dialog box that appears.
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4.5. Review a Transaction
Onceyou are satisfied that all components of the transaction are correct, you must set the transaction status
to Reviewed to indicate thatitis ready for approval by your designated transaction approver. You will do

this from the Transaction Details panel. Scrolltothe bottom and click on Review. See Section 3 for how to

reach this panel

1 On the Transaction Details panel scroll to the bottom and click Review

? Filters Quick Search Only

Values ~ -

Billing Amount 2499 UsD
TA  Original Amount 2499 UsD
Currency Rate 1
s Criginal Currency uso
Discount 0.00 USD
MNet Amount 2495 USD

Has hardcopy receipt O

Digital Receipt Attach Receipt | Mo file chosen

Transaction Details ~
Cost Allocation ~
Comments ~

:

4.6. Approve a Transaction

When a cardholder is satisfied that the transaction is validand the cost allocation is correct, the transaction is
marked as reviewed by the cardholder and ready forapproval by the appropriate department/company
approver. Cardholders, whoare alsoapprovers, review theirown transactions as well as transactions for

cardholders for whom they are responsible.
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1 Check that the transaction has the correct cost allocation andis a legitimate business transaction.
5 Open the Transaction Details Panel and scrollto the bottom and select the red Approve button.

Transacnon Details [ "NE|

uber trip Y Add Spiit

} us Values ~

Y0 cal Billing Amount 14.51 USD

fusD  Original Amount 14.51 USD

.33c/ Currency Rate 1

pa@2  Criginal Currency usD

yuso Discount 0.00 USD

Jusc  MetAmount 14.51 USD

10 Has hardcopy receipt O

A0u

Digital Receipt Attach Receipt |MNo file chosen

TJ6u

i1us:  Transaction Details v

o Cost Allocation '

Y usD

30 us Comments e

2Tu
3 To view transactionsthat have been approved, use thefiltering toolbar tosearch for a transaction

statusof Approved

A workflow summary will be on your program admin dashboard to help you keep track of reviewedand

approved transactions:

wyork Flow Summary Current Period W

Yo %0 WOrkflow

W 5714% Approved

[ EEG% Reviewed

[ ] 20.00% Impaned

Todal Trans

T - QFEEHE

Lt Uil - 057
.Apprwed.ﬂ?ﬁeﬁedﬂ.lmpoﬂed
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